

No. S147190

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RAYMOND EDWARDS II,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

ARTHUR ANDERSEN, LLP,

Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. B178246
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC 294853
Andria K. Richey, Judge Presiding

ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD A. LOVE
Richard A. Love, SBN 61944
Beth A. Shenfeld, SBN 116223
11601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2000
Los Angeles, California 90025-1756
(310) 477-2070 / Facsimile (310) 477-3922

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Marc J. Poster, SBN 48493
Robin Meadow, SBN 51126
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036-3626
(310) 859-7811 / Facsimile (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
RAYMOND EDWARDS II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES AND ANSWERS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background.	3
1. Andersen requires Edwards to sign a “Non-Compete Agreement” as a condition of employment in Andersen’s accounting practice group.	3
2. Andersen sells its accounting practice group to HSBC.	4
3. As a condition of approving his employment with HSBC, Andersen insists that Edwards release Andersen from any and all employment-related indemnification claims.	5
4. Edwards objects to the proposed release and refuses to abandon his statutory employment rights.	7
5. Andersen terminates Edwards’ employment and HSBC withdraws its employment offer.	7
B. Finding No Actionable Misconduct By Andersen, The Trial Court Dismisses Edwards’ Claim For Intentional Interference With Prospective Economic Advantage.	8
C. The Court of Appeal Reverses The Judgment For A Trial On The Merits Of Edwards’ Intentional Interference Claim.	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
LEGAL DISCUSSION	10
I. BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 16600 PROHIBITS AN EMPLOYER FROM LIMITING AN EMPLOYEE’S ABILITY TO ENGAGE IN OTHER EMPLOYMENT IN THE SAME TRADE; NO NON-STATUTORY EXCEPTIONS SHOULD BE IMPLIED.	11
A. Section 16600 Is Unambiguous: It Bars All Restraints On Employee Mobility Other Than Those Expressly Allowed By Sections 16601-16602.5.	11
1. The plain terms of the statute.	11
2. The statute applies to all <i>restraints</i> on the right to engage in a profession, trade or business, not, as Andersen argues, just to flat-out <i>prohibitions</i> of such practice.	12
B. The Legislature Has Specified The Only Exceptions To Section 16600; None Applies Here.	13
C. There Is And Should Be No Implied “Narrow Restraint” Exception To Section 16600.	14
1. Legislative history demonstrates that the Legislature rejected a “narrow restraint” exception when it enacted section 16600; the right to work is paramount.	14
2. While some cases refer to a supposed “narrow restraint” exception, no California case has ever upheld restraints beyond those expressly authorized by statute.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
3. A “narrow restraint” exception would severely undermine section 16600.	18
a. Authority from other courts is not helpful here.	22
b. In any event, an employer like Andersen, which was withdrawing from a trade, had no legitimate interest in restraining – narrowly or otherwise – a former employee’s ability to continue to work in that trade.	26
D. There Is And Should Be No “Trade Secrets” Exception To Section 16600.	27
1. Trade secrets are amply protected by other laws enacted after enactment of section 16600.	27
2. In any event, Andersen’s noncompetition agreement restricted Edwards’ right to work far more than necessary to protect any trade secrets.	29
II. WHETHER OR NOT IT IS ENFORCEABLE, A RELEASE OF “ANY AND ALL CLAIMS” PURPORTS TO RELEASE EVEN NONWAIVABLE CLAIMS; AN EMPLOYER VIOLATES PUBLIC POLICY BY INSISTING THAT AN EMPLOYEE SIGN SUCH A RELEASE.	32
A. Andersen Insisted That Edwards Sign A Release Of “Any And All” Claims Against Andersen.	32
B. “Any And All” Does Not Mean “Some But Not Others.”	33
C. The Release Cannot Be Construed To Mean Anything Other Than What It Says.	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
D. This Court Does Not Have To Rule That All Contractual Releases Violate Public Policy In Order To Rule That The Release In This Case Violates Public Policy.	36
E. Edwards Gave Andersen The Opportunity To Rewrite The Release To Avoid Invalidity; Andersen Chose Not To Do So.	36
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Acco Contractors, Inc. v. McNamara & Peepe Lumber Co. (1976) 63 Cal.App.3d 292	25
Advanced Bionics Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 697	18
Application Group, Inc. v. Hunter Group, Inc. (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 881	21
Arthur Murray Dance Studios v. Witter (Ohio 1952) 105 N.E.2d 685	16
Baker Pacific Corp. v. Suttles (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 1148	20, 33, 35
Bardin v. Lockheed Aeronautical Systems Co. (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 494	34
BDO Seidman v. Hirshberg (1999) 93 N.Y.2d 382 [712 N.E.2d 1220, 690 N.Y.S.2d 854]	24
Boughton v. Socony Mobil Oil Co. (1964) 231 Cal.App.2d 188	22, 23
Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106	19
Buskuhl v. Family Life Ins. Co. (1969) 271 Cal.App.2d 514	31
Campbell v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ. (9th Cir. 1987) 817 F.2d 499	22, 23
Centeno v. Roseville Community Hospital (1979) 107 Cal.App.3d 62	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Chamberlain v. Augustine (1916) 172 Cal. 285	12
City Of Oakland v. Buteau (1919) 180 Cal. 83	24
Dobbins, DeGuire & Tucker, P.C. v. Rutherford, MacDonald & Olson (1985) 218 Mont. 392 [708 P.2d 577]	24
Douglas v. Los Angeles Herald-Examiner (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 449	32
D'Sa v. Playhut, Inc. (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 927	33
Dyer's Case (1414) Y. B. Mich. 2 Hen. 5	15
Gikas v. Zolin (1993) 6 Cal.4th 841	13
Golden State Linen Service, Inc. v. Vidalin (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 1	12, 31
Gordon Termite Control v. Terrones (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 176	24
Gordon v. Landau (1958) 49 Cal.2d 690	27, 31
Gordon v. Wasserman (1957) 153 Cal.App.2d 328	31
Greene v. Hawaiian Dredging Co. (1945) 26 Cal.2d 245	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Grissom v. Vons Companies, Inc. (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 52	33
Grupe Development Co. v. Superior Court (1993) 4 Cal.4th 911	13
Hill Medical Corp. v. Wycoff (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 895	12, 14
Hollingsworth Solderless Terminal Co. v. Turley (9th Cir. 1980) 622 F.2d 1324	28
In re Providian Credit Card Cases (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 292	31
International Business Machines Corp. v. Bajorek (9th Cir. 1999) 191 F.3d 1033	23, 24
Janken v. GM Hughes Electronics (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 55	33
Kaplan v. Nalpak Corp. (1958) 158 Cal.App.2d 197	13
King v. Gerold (1952) 109 Cal.App.2d 316	23
Kolani v. Gluska (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 402	20
Latona v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare Inc. (C.D.Cal. 1999) 82 F.Supp.2d 1089	20
Li v. Yellow Cab Co. (1975) 13 Cal.3d 804	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Liberio v. Vidal (1966) 240 Cal.App.2d 273	33
Loral Corp. v. Moyes (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 268	28, 30, 31
Metro Traffic Control, Inc. v. Shadow Traffic Network (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 853	18, 28
Mitchell v. Reynolds (Q. B. 1711) 24 Eng. Rep. 347	15
Morlife, Inc. v. Perry (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 1514	19
Morris v. Harris (1954) 127 Cal.App.2d 476	12
Motors Ins. Corp. v. Division of Fair Employment Practices (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 209	25
Muggill v. Reuben H. Donnelley Corp. (1965) 62 Cal.2d 239	24, 27
North v. Hawkinson (Mo. 1959) 324 S.W.2d 733	34
Poster v. Southern Cal. Rapid Transit Dist. (1990) 52 Cal.3d 266	19
ReadyLink Healthcare v. Cotton (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1006	27
Reeves v. Hanlon (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1140	8, 10, 31, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Scott v. Snelling & Snelling, Inc. (N.D.Cal. 1990) 732 F.Supp. 1034	12
South Bay Radiology Medical Associates v. Asher (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 1074	17, 18
Stephens v. County of Tulare (2006) 38 Cal.4th 793	11
Stewart Title Co. v. Herbert (1970) 6 Cal.App.3d 957	34
Unzueta v. Ocean View School Dist. (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1689	28
Vacco Industries, Inc. v. Van Den Berg (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 34	17
Varian Medical Systems, Inc. v. Delfino (2005) 35 Cal.4th 180	22
Warner and Co. v. Solberg (N.D. 2001) 634 N.W.2d 65 [2001 N.D. 156]	25
Whyte v. Schlage Lock Co. (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1443	30
Wright v. Ryder (1868) 36 Cal. 342	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Statutes	Page
Business and Professions Code sections:	
16600	passim
16601	1, 11, 13, 15, 17
16602	13, 15
16602.5	1, 11, 13
Civil Code sections:	
1673	14-16
1674	15
1675	15
3426 et seq.	27
3426.1	31
3426.2	27
3426.3	27
3426.4	27
Labor Code sections:	
432.5	2, 33
2802	2, 8-10, 32-33, 35
2804	2, 8-9, 33
2922	21
Penal Code section:	
499c	27

Other Authorities

1 Annotated Civil Code (1872)	15, 16
<i>Contract Law: As Clear as Mud: The Demise of the Covenant Not to Compete in Oklahoma</i>	
(2002) 55 Okla. L.Rev. 491	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Other Authorities	Page
Gilson, <i>The Legal Infrastructure of High Technology Industrial Districts: Silicon Valley, Route 128, and Covenants Not to Compete</i> (1999) 74 N.Y.U. L.Rev. 575	21
Hays, <i>Unfair Competition – Another Decade</i> (1963) 51 Cal. L.Rev. 51	28
M.C.L. 445.761	14
M.C.L. 445.774a	14
O’Malley, <i>Covenants Not to Compete in the Massachusetts Hi-Tech Industry: Assessing the Need for a Legislative Solution</i> (1999) 79 B.U. L.Rev. 1215	21
Random House Unabridged Dictionary (2nd ed. 1993)	12
